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' 801 Warrenville Road
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Re: Confirmatory Action Letter (CAL)
CAL No. Rill-96-011
Docket No. 030-33731
License No. 34-18214-03E

Dear Mr. Beach:

In reference to the telephone conversation between Mr. D. Wiedeman and the undersigned on
Friday, October 4,1996, and in reference to your letter of August 19,1996, as well as our
response to this letter, as well as reference to all referenced letters and correspondence, please

| be advised that we offer further clarifications as given below.

In reference to the paragraph in your letter of August 19,1996,

1. I have indeed reviewed the license no. 34-18214-03E and the referenced documents,
cor'ditions, pertinent rules and have gone over this material with the following persons:

1. Ms. Isabel Overhoff, Vice President and Head of Administration
ii. Mr. Dell Williamson, O/A Manager

iii. Mr. Mark Atanas, Manager of Mechanical Assembly Department

in a meeting with this group of people we have discussed every item to ensure that
everyone has been advised of the requirements.

2. I also wish to advise you that the documents to be posted have in fact been posted, both
in the assembly area, as well as near our shipping / receiving location. As mentioned above,
Mr. Williamson ans Ms. Overhoff, who helped draft these documents themselves, have
again reviewed this material.

3. Management Audits, as required, will be performed as indicated. Mr. Ken Fritz, consulting
RSO to our Company, has been advised, has been given copies of the perinent
correspondence, and has agreed to peform this duty.

84. I reconfirm that only two H calibrators were transferred to our customers, S/N 1919,
S/N 1939. I have reviewed calculations and have concluded, once more, that, due to
oversight, these lecture bottles did contain about 9 mci of H, which exceeds the
allowable limit of 1 mci.
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|

i. Re: Confirmation Action Letter (CAL) i
L CAL No. Rl!I-96-011 !

i 5. See above. These referenced written procedures are the documents which have been posted
so that every one concemed will be reminded of the requirements as time goes by. |

!

6. Please note that the above cited documents clearly state that the lecture bottle shall be
; detached from the rest of the calibrator prior to packing and shipping. This fact was again
| stressed during the meeting with our staff members as mentioned in paragraph 1.
|
|

| hope that this confirmation will help to clear up everything. If you need any further information,
please do not hesitate to let me know.,

I '

i Yours Sincerely, |

I M W O:blw

| M. W. Overhoff, PhU ,

[ President and RSO
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